income), and an increase in interest
earning assets. Growth in home
lending volumes in Personal Banking
and NZ Banking also contributed.
This increase was partly offset by higher
funding and deposit costs, particularly
in UK Banking following the Clydesdale
Bank PLC credit rating downgrade.

The Group’s net interest margin fell
by 14 basis points from 2.24% to 2.10%
largely as a result of higher funding
and deposit costs, partly offset by
product repricing.

Net life insurance income increased
by $380 million or 105.6% compared
to 2011. This reflected growth in
average funds under management
and inforce premiums, together with
favourable earnings on the annuities
portfolio. This was partly offset by
unfavourable lapses and changes in
the profile of the retail insurance book.

Total other income increased by
$284 million or 8.2% compared
to 2011. This was largely due
to higher income from the Risk
business within Wholesale Banking.

Section Five:
Financial Information

57

NAB Convertible Preference Shares

5.2 Pro-forma Consolidated Balance Sheet (continued)

$m Reported full year
to 30 Sep 12

Pro-forma
adjustment related

to the Offer

Pro-forma full year
to 30 Sep 12

Assets

Cash and liquid assets  19,464  1,372  20,836

Due from other banks  47,410  47,410

Trading derivatives  40,899  40,899

Trading securities  28,614  28,614

Investments – available for sale  28,985  28,985

Investments – held to maturity  9,762  9,762

Investments relating to life insurance business  68,414  68,414

Other financial assets at fair value  64,027  64,027

Hedging derivatives  3,615  3,615

Loans and advances  394,735  394,735

Due from customers on acceptances  36,957  36,957

Current tax assets  92  92

Property, plant and equipment  1,901  1,901

Investments in joint ventures and associates  -  -

Goodwill and other intangible assets  7,088  7,088

Deferred tax assets  2,150  2,150

Other assets  8,977  8,977

Total assets  763,090  1,372  764,462

Liabilities

Due to other banks  28,691  28,691

Trading derivatives  45,127  45,127

Other financial liabilities at fair value  21,732  21,732

Hedging derivatives  6,348  6,348

Deposits and other borrowings  419,921  419,921

Liability on acceptances  7,801  7,801

Life policy liabilities  56,584  56,584

Current tax liabilities  713  713

Provisions  1,820  1,820

Bonds, notes and subordinated debt  103,372  103,372

Other debt issues  1,783  1,372  3,155

Defined benefit superannuation plan liabilities  482  482

External unitholders’ liability  12,546  12,546

Deferred tax liabilities  -  -

Other liabilities  12,367  12,367

Total liabilities  719,287  1,372  720,659

Net assets  43,803  -  43,803

Equity

Contributed equity  27,373  27,373

Reserves  (2,319)  (2,319)

Retained profits  18,702  18,702

Total equity (parent entity interest)  43,756  -  43,756

Non-controlling interest in controlled entities  47  47

Total equity  43,803  -  43,803

58

5.3.2 NAB’s Capital
Management Strategy

The Group’s capital management
strategy is focused on adequacy,
efficiency and flexibility. The capital
adequacy objective focuses on
holding capital in excess of the
internal risk-based assessment of
required capital, meeting regulatory
requirements, maintaining capital